

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 13-cv-00573-RBJ

*(Consolidated with 13-cv-00574-RBJ-KMT, 12-cv-00576-RBJ-KMT,
13-cv-00579-RBJ-KMT, 13-cv-00892-RBJ-KMT and 13-cv-00893-RBJ-KMT)*

DONALD THORNTON, individually, and as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF JEAN THORNTON, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVITA HEALTHCARE PARTNERS, INC.,

Defendant.

MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Laws of Plaintiffs’ Respective States of Residence Govern this Action.	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Strict Liability Claims are not Cognizable under Applicable Law.	7
III. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Warranty Claims are not Sustainable as a Matter of Law	13
A. Service Providers Cannot Be Liable for Breach of Implied Warranty.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Breach of Express Warranty Claims Also Fail.....	15
IV. Plaintiffs’ Negligence, Wrongful Death, and Loss of Consortium Claims Fail	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish a Breach of a Recognized Duty under Any of the Relevant States’ Laws	17
B. Three Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by the California Statute of Limitations.....	20
C. Plaintiff Allen’s Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations	21
D. Plaintiff Harris’s Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations	22
E. Plaintiff Minta’s Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	23
F. Plaintiff Perez’s Claims are Barred by the Statute of Limitations	24
G. Plaintiffs Moreno and Young Failed to Comply with Statutory Requirements	24
V. Plaintiffs’ Fraudulent Concealment Claims Are Not Cognizable.....	26
VI. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Colorado Consumer Protection Act Lack Merit	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , No. CV09-09550, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33066 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010)	14, 15
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> 361 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	17
<i>Alongi v. Bombardier Recreational Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 12-13374, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26486 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 27, 2013).....	17
<i>Am. Coach Lines of Orlando, Inc. v. N.A. Bus Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 6:09-cv-1000, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14417 (M.D. Fl. Feb. 14, 2011).....	15
<i>Am. Fed’n of State Cnty. & Mun. Emps. v. Ortho–McNeil–Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-5904, 2010 WL 891150 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2010)	16
<i>Amor v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-06-499, 2010 WL 960379 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2010).....	25
<i>Ayyash v. Henry Ford Health Sys.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 353 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Balder v. Haley</i> , 399 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1987).....	19
<i>Balkowitsch v. Minneapolis War Mem’l Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 132 N.W.2d 805 (Minn. 1965).....	13
<i>Batiste v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 231 S.E.2d 269 (N.C. Ct. App. 1977).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Berry & Murphy, P.C. v. Carolina Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Blennis v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , No. 07-00333, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106464 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2008).....	13
<i>Boone v. MVM, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 809 (10th Cir. 2009)	6

<i>Borden, Inc. v. Advent Ink Co.</i> , 701 A.2d 255 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1997).....	13
<i>Brooks v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-01054, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143398 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 27, 2010).....	16
<i>Brown v. Roche Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-3074, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79250 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2013).....	18
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988).....	10
<i>Bruzer v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , No. 3-95-971, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4483 (D. Minn. Mar. 8, 1999).....	18
<i>Butcher v. DaimlerChrysler Co.</i> , No. 1:08CV207, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57679 (M.D.N.C. July 29, 2008)	16
<i>Cafazzo v. Central Med. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1995).....	8
<i>Cannon Techs., Inc. v. Sensus Metering Sys., Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 753 (D. Minn. 2010).....	28
<i>Carmichael v. Reitz</i> , 95 Cal. Rptr. 381 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Caveny v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 1404 (D. Colo. 1992).....	29
<i>Collins v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984).....	10, 28
<i>Crayton v. Rochester Med. Corp.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-1318, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11112 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2011).....	15
<i>Doe v. Travenol Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 780 (D. Minn. 1988).....	7
<i>Donawa v. Discount Tire Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1361, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10744 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2012).....	22
<i>Dyer v. Best Pharmacal</i> , 577 P.2d 1084 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	18, 19
<i>Elvig v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Colo. 2010).....	6

<i>FDIC v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1129 (E.D. Ark. 1992).....	27
<i>Felix v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 540 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1989).....	18
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 677 P.2d 1147 (Cal. 1984)	13
<i>Fournier v. Mercy Cmty. Health Care Sys.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 550 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	23
<i>Foyle v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 530 (E.D.N.C. 1987).....	18
<i>Francis v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00701, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137630 (D. Colo. Dec. 17, 2010)	29
<i>Fulton Cnty. Adm’r v. Sullivan</i> , 753 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1999).....	24
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , No. 01 Civ. 0216, 2003 WL 193502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2003).....	5
<i>Garcia v. Hotel Powers, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-02239, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125841 (D. Colo. Oct. 28, 2011).....	7
<i>Garcia v. M-F Athletic Co., Inc.</i> , No. 11-24330, 2012 WL 531008 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2012).....	16
<i>Gaston v. Hunter</i> , 588 P.2d 326 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978).....	10
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Rehrig Pac. Co.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01273, 2012 WL 691758 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012).....	28
<i>Gilmore v. DJO</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 856 (D. Ariz. 2009)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Tracy</i> , 994 So. 2d 402 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>Goodson v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-3023, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149193 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 29, 2011).....	16
<i>Graham Contr. Co. v. Earl</i> , 208 S.W.3d 106 (Ark. 2005).....	13

<i>Grimes v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-1024, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40748 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2013)	14
<i>Gross v. Stryker Corp.</i> 858 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	15
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 673 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1996).....	10
<i>Harrison v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , No. 06-0745, 2008 WL 906585 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2008).....	11
<i>Hawkinson v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Colo. 1984).....	11
<i>HealthONE of Denver, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Colo. 2011).....	29
<i>Hearn v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Ariz. 2003)	28
<i>Hector v. Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 225 Cal Rptr. 595 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	8, 13
<i>Herron v. Best Buy Co. Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 595474 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2013)	27, 28
<i>Hoff v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 872 (W.D. Wis. 1990)	7
<i>Horsmon v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1050, 2011 WL 5509420 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Mentor Corp. ObTape Transobturator Sling Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (M.D. Ga. 2010)	23
<i>In re PPA</i> , No. MDL 1407, 2002 WL 34418423 (J.P.M.L. Nov. 27, 2002)	27
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 883 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	27
<i>In re Zypreza Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>Iskowitz v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-00968, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88791 (D. Colo. Aug. 5, 2010).....	11

<i>Iwanejko v. Cohen & Grigsby, P.C.</i> , No. 2:03-CV-1855, 2005 WL 3234327 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2005).....	26
<i>Jackson v. L.A.W. Contracting Corp.</i> , 481 So. 2d 1290 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	13
<i>Jovine v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fl. 2011).....	16
<i>Kaleel Builders, Inc. v. Ashby</i> , 587 S.E.2d 470 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>Kee v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	10
<i>Kline v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 08-3238, 2008 WL 4787577 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2008).....	10
<i>Knowles v. Superior Court</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 700 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Kohl v. American Home Prods.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 885 (W.D. Ark. 1999).....	7
<i>Kolberg-Pioneer, Inc. v. Belgrade Steel Tank Co.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 669 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012).....	11
<i>Kowalski v. Rose Drugs of Dardanelle, Inc.</i> , 378 S.W.3d 109 (Ark. 2011).....	18
<i>Kurer v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 867 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Kuznar v. Raksha Corp.</i> , 750 N.W.2d 121 (Mich. 2008).....	22
<i>Leedahl v. Rayco Mfg.</i> , No. 06-310, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98157 (D. Minn. May 15, 2006).....	11
<i>Leeds v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10cv199, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47279 (D. Utah Apr. 2, 2012).....	7
<i>Leith v. Henry Ford Hosp.</i> , No. 211008, 2000 Mich. App. LEXIS 2121 (Mich. Ct. App. May 16, 2000).....	13
<i>Lemmermann v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wis.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....	18

<i>Makripodis v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 523 A.2d 374 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	19
<i>Maneely v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Mann v. United States</i> , No. CV-11-8018, 2012 WL 273690 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2012)	24
<i>Marshfield Clinic v. Munkholm</i> , No. 92-2078, 1993 WL 184585 (Wis. Ct. App. June 3, 1993).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 942 P.2d 1219 (Colo. App. 1996).....	29
<i>Martinez v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-02092, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45576 (D. Colo. Mar. 29, 2013)	28
<i>McCombs v. S. Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 504 S.E.2d 747 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>McLeod v. W. S. Merrell Co.</i> , 174 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1965).....	12
<i>Micro-Managers, Inc. v. Gregory</i> , 434 N.W.2d 97 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988)	13, 15
<i>Miller v. Kitchens</i> , 553 S.E.2d 300 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Mills v. Bristol Myers Squibb</i> , No. 11-00968, 2011 WL 4708850 (D. Ariz. Oct. 7, 2011).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-00149, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173035 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2012).....	15
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 146 (Cal. 1990).....	19
<i>Moreland v. Barrette</i> , No. 05-480, 2006 WL 3147651 (D. Ariz. Oct. 31, 2006).....	25
<i>Murphy v. E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 710 P.2d 247 (Cal. 1985)	18
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 227 P.2d 219 (Ariz. 1951).....	16

<i>Nichols v. McNeilab, Inc.</i> , 850 F. Supp. 562 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	10
<i>O’Connell v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 250 P.3d 1278 (Colo. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Heath</i> , 722 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1986).....	11
<i>P.R. v. Zavaras</i> , 49 F. App’x 836 (10th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Pauley v. Bank One Colo. Corp.</i> , 205 B.R. 272 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1997).....	29
<i>Philipp v. U.S. Air., Inc.</i> , No. 92 Civil 3072, 1993 WL 742805 (Pa. Comm. Pl. Feb. 23, 1993).....	14
<i>Pierson v. Sharp Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 264 Cal. Rptr. 673 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	8
<i>Podrat v. Codman-Shurtleff, Inc.</i> , 558 A.2d 895 (Pa. Super Ct. 1989).....	8
<i>Porter v. Rosenberg</i> , 650 So. 2d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 280 S.E.2d 780 (N.C. Ct. App. 1981).....	13
<i>Pulvers v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 160 Cal. Rptr. 392 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	16
<i>Renwick v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab. Co.</i> , No. 94-CV-75276, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18405 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 1997).....	18
<i>Rosario v. Blakely</i> , No. 10-cv-353, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1008 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2013).....	24
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Rush v. Wyeth</i> , 514 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Saginaw Hous. Comm’n v. Bannum, Inc.</i> , No. 08-12148, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13320 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 3, 2012).....	28

<i>San Diego Hosp. Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 35 Cal Rptr. 2d 489 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co. v. Shah</i> , No. CV411-008, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133417 (D. Ga. Sept. 18, 2012)	28
<i>Silverhart v. Mount Zion Hosp.</i> , 98 Cal. Rptr.187 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	12
<i>Simon v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc.</i> , 989 A.2d 356 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009).....	18
<i>Singh v. Hestad</i> , 809 N.W.2d 901 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Stoddard v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Strong v. Merck & Co. Inc.</i> , No. CV 2005-053195, 2009 WL 7233281 (Ariz. Super. Nov. 8, 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Taunt v. Oakwood United Hosps.</i> , No. 07-12710, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36000 (E.D. Mich. May 2, 2008)	22
<i>U.S. Trouser, S.A. de C.V. v. Int’l Legwear Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00244, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177456 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 14, 2012).....	27
<i>Vanalt Elec. Constr. Inc. v. Selco Mfg. Corp.</i> , 233 F. App’x 105 (3d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Velazquez v. UPMC Bedford Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 549 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....	26
<i>Walker v. Merck & Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 931 (M.D. Ga. 1986)	10
<i>West v. Searle & Co.</i> , 806 S.W.2d 608 (Ark. 1991).....	11
<i>Whitehurst v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 402 P.2d 584 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1965).....	13
<i>Williams v. Haigwood</i> , No. 08-CT-3138, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139235 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 27, 2012).....	21

<i>Williams v. Mozark Fire Extinguisher Co.</i> , 888 S.W.2d 303 (Ark. 1994).....	16
<i>Windsor Craft Sales, LLC v. VICEM Yat Sanayi ve Ticaret AS</i> , No. 10-297, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25212 (D. Minn. Feb. 28, 2012).....	15
<i>Wong v. Merck & Co.</i> , No. 08-409628, 2009 WL 7145956 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2009).....	18, 19
STATUTES	
13 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2313(a).....	15
13 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2607(c)(1).....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-563	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2603(A)	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 12-561 through 12-594	24, 25
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 340.5	9, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 6-1-101 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113(2).....	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.11(4)(d).....	24
Fla. Stat. § 766.104	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-70.....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 9-3-71(a)	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 600.2912d	26
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 600.5805	22
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 600.5838a(1).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52.....	17, 21, 22
N.C. Gen Stat § 1-53(4)	22
Wis. Stat. § 895.047(2)(a).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)3, 26, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 3, 6

Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1042.324, 26

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws.....6

Restatement (Second) of Torts.....9
